Name of Joint Venture %

Holding

Type of business

Eris Properties Malawi Limited 50.00 Property Management and Development

1.1 Restatement of correction in relation to a prior period omission of non-performance risk related reinsurance contracts.

Following adoption in the last financial year of the new IFRS Accounting Standard for insurance contracts, IFRS 17, the Group

noted an omission relating to non-performance risk in relation to reinsurance contract assets. Actuaries have computed the relevant

amount as follows:

1.1.1 Summary

 K’000

Non-performance risk adjustment relating to the year 2022 and prior periods  2 369 501

Non-performance risk adjustment relating to the year 2023 514 624

Deferred tax on the non-performance risk adjustment relating to the year 2022 and prior periods (710 820)

Deferred tax on the non-performance risk adjustment relating to the year 2023  (154 387)

Total correction to prior periods net of deferred tax 2 018 888

1.1.2  Adjustments made to the year 2022: Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Description Journal
As previously

reported
Adjustment Restated Amount

   31-Dec-22   31-Dec-22

   K’000 K’000 K’000

Retained Earnings Debit 63 103 019  (845 912) 62 257 107

Non-controlling interest Debit 51 804 325 (812 739) 50 991 586

Reinsurance contract assets Credit 29 783 298  (2 369 501) 27 413 797

Deferred tax asset Debit 6 715 423 710 850 7 426 273

NICO HOLDINGS PLC

Page:36

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2024

1.  Reporting entity (Continued)

1.1 Restatement of correction in relation to a prior period omission of non-performance risk related reinsurance contracts

(Continued)

1.1.3  Adjustments made to the year 2023: Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Description Journal
As previously

reported
Adjustment

Adjustment for

prior periods as

noted above

Restated Amount

   31-Dec-23   31-Dec-23

   K’000 K’000   K’000

Retained Earnings Debit 84 831 953 (173 721) (845 912) 83 802 320

Non-controlling interest Debit 70 420 471 (176 516) (812 739) 69 431 216

Reinsurance contract assets Credit 41 872 545  (514 624) (2 369 501) 38 988 420

Deferred tax asset Debit 10 009 238  154 387 710 850 10 874 475

1.1.4  Adjustments made to the year 2023: Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

Description Journal
As previously

reported
Adjustment Restated Amount

   31-Dec-23   31-Dec-23

   K’000 K’000 K’000

Net finance income

(expenses) from reinsurance

contracts held

Debit 1 746 706  (514 624) 1 232 082

Income tax expense Credit 25 024 133 (154 387) 24 869 746

1.1.5   Impact of restatement on earnings per share

Description As previously reported Adjustment Restated Amount

  31-Dec-23   31-Dec-23

  K K K

Earnings Per Share 29.81  (0.17) 29.64

1.2 Restatement – Correction of Omission in Retranslation of Investment in a Foreign Operation

The Group holds an equity-accounted investment in an associate that qualifies as a foreign operation, Sanlam Mozambique Vida

Companhia de Seguros, S.A. In accordance with IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures, and IAS 21 The Effects of

Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates, the carrying amount of such an investment should be adjusted not only for the Group’s share

of profit after tax, other comprehensive income, and dividends, but also for foreign currency exchange differences arising on

[…]

This omission has been corrected by restating prior period figures to include the foreign currency translation differences arising

from this investment. The restatement has been applied retrospectively in accordance with IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in

Accounting Estimates and Errors.

This correction has no impact on the previously reported profit for the year but affects the presentation of other comprehensive

income and the carrying amount of the investment in the statement of financial position. Accordingly, the Group has made a

restatement for the omitted foreign currency exchange differences as follows:

NICO HOLDINGS PLC

Page:37

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2024

1.  Reporting entity (Continued)

1.2 Restatement of correction in relation to a prior period omission of retranslation of investment in foreign operation

(Continued)

1.2.1 Summary

  K’000

Foreign currency exchange differences relating to the year 2023 1 562 168

1.2.2 Adjustments made to the year 2023

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Description Journal
As previously

reported
Adjustment Restated Amount

   31-Dec-23   31-Dec-23

   K’000 K’000 K’000

Other reserves Credit 4 952 882  1 562 168 6 515 050

Investment in associate Debit 1 560 365 1 562 168 3 122 533

Separate Statement of Financial Position

Description Journal
As previously

reported
Adjustment Restated Amount

   31-Dec-23   31-Dec-23

   K’000 K’000 K’000

Other  reserves Credit 1 795 449  1 562 168  3 357 617

Investment in associate Debit 1 560 365 1 562 168 3 122 533

1.2.3  Adjustments made to the year 2023: Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

Description Journal
As previously

reported
Adjustment Restated Amount

   31-Dec-23   31-Dec-23

   K’000 K’000 K’000

Translation difference on

foreign operations
Credit 456 351 1 562 168 2 018 519

NICO HOLDINGS PLC

Page:38

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2024

1.  Reporting entity (Continued)

1.2 Restatement of correction in relation to a prior period omission of retranslation of investment in foreign operation

(Continued)

Adjustments made to the year 2023:  Separate Statement of Comprehensive Income

Description Journal
As previously

reported
Adjustment Restated Amount

   31-Dec-23   31-Dec-23

   K’000 K’000 K’000

Translation difference on

foreign operations
Credit - 1 562 168 1 562 168

1.3  Restatement of Prior Year Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

[…]

cash receipts and payments within operating activities. In the current year, and retrospectively for comparatives, these changes

have been disclosed separately.

The group has also included a note to disclose interest paid and interest received to comply with requirements of IAS 7 (see note

46.2).

The restatement has no impact on the Group’s net cash flows or cash and cash equivalents at the end of the reporting periods.

A table summarizing the adjustments to each relevant line item in the comparative cash flow statement has been included below

which shows original amounts, adjustments, and restated figures.

Adjustments made to the year 2023: Consolidated Statement of Cashflows

NICO HOLDINGS PLC

Page:39

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2024

1.  Reporting entity (Continued)

1.3  Restatement of Prior Year Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (Continued)

Adjustments made to the year 2023: Consolidated Statement of Cashflows

Description As previously

reported

Adjustment to

split out

Working Capital

Reclassification

from investing

to operating

activities

Adjustment

Restated

Amount

 31-Dec-23   31-Dec-23

 K’000 K’000 K’000 K’000

Cash flows from operating

activities

Cash receipts from customers 415 311 252 (163 878 322)  251 432 930

Cash payments to employees and

suppliers

(265 688 442) 108 261 505 (62 512 835)  (219 939 772)

Increase in operating assets- banking

business

- (108 261 505) - (108 261 505)

Increase in operating liabilities-

banking business

- 163 878 322 - 163 878 322

Cash generated from operations  147 236 021 - (62 512 835) 84 723 186

Net generated from operating

activities

122 083 125 - (62 512 835) 59 570 290

Cash flows from investing

activities

Additions to government securities

(Purchase of government securities)

(100 636 8710) - 62 512 835 (38 124 036)

Net cash generated (used in) /from

investing activities

(24 611 031) - 62 512 835  37 901 804

2. Adoption of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards

2.1 Standards and Interpretations affecting amounts reported and/or disclosed in the financial statements

In the current year, the Group and Company has adopted those new and revised Standards and Interpretations issued

by the International Accounting Standards Board and the International Financial Reporting Interpretations

Committee of the International Accounting Standards Board that are relevant to its operations and are effective for

annual reporting periods beginning on 1 January 2024.

Effective date Standard, Amendment or Interpretation

[…]

balances of insurance contract assets and liabilities and reinsurance contract assets and liabilities:

• Future cash flows;

• Discount rates;

• Allocation rate for insurance finance income or expenses;

• Risk adjustment for non-financial risk; and

• Allocation of asset for insurance acquisition cash flows to current and future groups of contracts.

Every area, including the Group’s estimation methods and assumptions used and other sources of estimation

uncertainty are discussed below. At 31/12/2024 the Group’s total carrying amount of:

• Insurance contracts issued that are assets was K nil (31/12/2023: Nil);

• Insurance contracts issued that are liabilities was K901.7 billion (31/12/2023: K653.3 billion);

• Reinsurance contracts issued that are liabilities was K49. million (31/12/2023 K305.0 million); and

• Reinsurance contracts held that are assets was K38.5 billion (31/12/2023: K 38.9 million).

4.2.6   Insurance contract assets and liabilities and reinsurance contract assets and liabilities

Sensitivity analysis of carrying amounts to changes in assumptions

2024

Description

Insurance

Contract

Liabilities

Insurance

Contract Assets

Reinsurance

Contract

Assets

Reinsurance

Contract

Liabilities

Mortality +5% 842 544 000 - - 49 358

Mortality -5% 843 549 000 - - 49 358

Expenses +10% 843 201 000 - - 49 358

Expenses -10% 842 858 000 - - 49 358

Lapse Rate +10% 842 997 000 - - 49 358

Lapse Rate -10% 843 061 000 - - 49 358

Interest Rate +1% 800 846 000 - - 49 358

Interest Rate -1% 887 945 000 - - 49 358

NICO HOLDINGS PLC

Page:97

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2024

4. Critical accounting judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty (Continued)

4.2.  Key sources of estimation uncertainty (Continued)

4.2.8 Insurance contract assets and liabilities and reinsurance contract assets and liabilities (Continued)

2023

Description
Insurance Contract

Liabilities

Insurance Contract

Assets

Reinsurance

Contract Assets

Reinsurance

Contract

Liabilities

Mortality +5% 596 298 751

-